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Notice 

17 December 2020 

LPC offices closure notice for the festive season  

The Legal Practice Council (LPC) wishes to inform all its stakeholders of the closure of its national and provincial 

offices from Wednesday, 23 December 2020 at 12pm to Friday 1 January 2020.  

We will be fully operational as from Monday, 4 January 2020. 

During this period of closure, personnel will be available to assist practitioners with FFC applications on 24, 28, 

29, 30 and until midday on 31 December 2020. 

Please see below the contact details of provincial employees who will be assisting with FFC application queries  

Province  Contact Details  

Eastern Cape • Louise Belcher - louiseb@lpc.org.za or 043 050 1025 

• Yolanda Mazula - recordsec@lpc.org.za  

Free State • Amanda Tshaka amandat@lpc.org.za or 051 4473237 

• Thato Rampooane infofs@lpc.org.za or 051 4473237 

Gauteng • Florence Clemens  florence@lpc.org.za  012 338 5861 

• Brenda Nyalunga  brenda@lpc.org.za  012 338 5916 

• Goodness Maluleke (Audits)  goodness@lpc.org.za      012 316 0613  

• Charlene van der Wal (Audits) charlenet@lpc.org.za     012 316 0612 

KwaZulu • Collette Morrison – collettem@lpc.org.za  – 033 345 1304 ext 219  

• Anita Willoughby – anitaw@lpc.org.za – 033 345 1304 ext 221 

• Melanie dos Santos – melanied@lpc.org.za – 033 345 1304 ext 207  

• Shana Harryparsad – shanah@lpc.org.za – 033 345 1304 ext 223  

Mpumalanga • Nomvula Ngwenya - nomvulan@lpc.org.za 017 200 2487 

• Mlamuli Mhlanga -    mlamulim@lpc.org.za  

• Nosisa Williams-       recordsmp@lpc.org.za   

• Nosisa Williams         ffcmp@lpc.org.za  

Limpopo • Ms. Clementine Themo - receptionlp@lpc.org.za  015 590 0388 

North West  • recordsnw@lpc.org.za or 018 011 0093 
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Northern Cape • Aldert Jacobs recordsnc@lpc.org.za or 053 0500508/09 

Western Cape • recordswc@lpc.org.za  or  021 443 6700. 

 

All legal practitioners are reminded that in terms of Sections 84(1) and (2) of the Legal Practice Act, read with 

Rule 47 of the Rules they are required to be in possession of the 2021 FFC by no later than 31 December 2020. 

The LPC wishes all its stakeholders a blessed festive season and a happy and healthy New Year 

Issued by the Legal Practice Council 
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